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weeks time to file written statement.
Sstand over to 3.11.04 for order.

o P -
. . Member . Vic e-Chairmng
pg | |

. ¥ i e

§ |
o
~
.%noma—_y.u:. P DA P SRS

Noﬁu-«ka’b‘oﬁ@v&{‘/// 04, | SR
S&%IJQ?O /)/S“?t/_/_'o,v\ >y 3, 1100:}. Present: Hon'ble Mr.R.K.Batta, |

mVicp—bhairman. o
J‘M{/MMB/ Lo 7e2f - Ngs Hon'ble Mr.K.V.Prahladan, Admin i

tive Menmber, :
None for the applicant.,ﬁr’

¥ !

R0y, SreCeGe S.C.‘seeks 8 weeks Bl
to file written statement.

L . L T T

b
Stand ing




~

\.
‘2~A/'0¢/

&/gf/CQ— Gbrc /o
?/A/a—ﬂ/f‘é“'éw"&ﬁ/w’

A

' 1ndc hes baery filed
[ b) Re appig

o ]
. — o~ Tilten Statemert h: s
ccn filed cn ket 17 of

LR cspondents T\'O..‘..‘)E.',-f..

th

- .
{ ZS: el o A 2oy
o 7r N l.pr\:; 7
- pst
. 2=

Ose 17472004

0660162005

mb
14,2020

b

16.2.2005

nkm
15642005

-
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None appears for the parties.
A perusal of the order sheets

dated 6.1.2005 as

well as

14.2.2005 shows that none appeared

he
Rule 45(1)
Administrative

even on

under of
(Procedure) Rules,
for orders.
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Member (A)

said dates.

Hence
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1987 we reserve
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Member (J)

Judgment delivered in open Court.

kept in separate sheets.
ion id dismissged.
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Member (A)

The applicate,

No order as to

Member (J)
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. CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL :"GUWAHATI BENCH.
0.A.No174 of 2004.

DATE OF DECISION: 15=6-2005 «

Shiri Paritosh Dasgupta | APPLICANT(S)

None present for the applicant ADVOCATEFOR THE
APPLICANT(S)
- VERSUS - ' : :
U.OL &Ors, RESPONDENT(S)
None present for the respondents. ADVOCATE FOR THE |

RESPONDENT(S)

THE HON’BLE MR MX.GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER

THE HON’BLE MR. K.V PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER.

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?
2. Tobe referred to the Reporter or not ?
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the judgment?

4. Whether the judgment isto be circulated to the other Benches?

Judgment delivered by Hon’ble Administrative Member.



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TR!BUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.
Criginal Application No.174 of 2004.

Date of Order : This the 15thDay of June 2005.

THE HON'BLE MR M.K. GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER. .
THE HON’BLE MR K.V.PRAHLADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Sri Paritosh Dasgupta

Son of Late Phanindra Bhusan Dasgupta,

Resident of Banamaii (Deulitilia) Road, _ _
Ward No.14, P.O. P.S. and dist. Karimganj,Assam ...Applicant

None present for the applicant.
- Versus -

1. Union of India,

Represented by the Secretary to the
. Govt. of india,

Ministry of Communications,

New Delhi.

2.  The Director of Postal Services,
Dibrugarh Reglon, Dibrugarh,
Assam -786001.

3. - The Senior Superintendent of Post Offices,
Deptt. of Posts, Cachar Division, :
Siichar-788001.

4. The Postmaster,

¢ Karimganj Head Post Ofﬂce
Karimganj. _ ... Respondents

None present for the respondents.

-

ORDER(ORAL)
K.V.PRAHLADAN MEMBER(A)

The applicant was initially appointed as a Postal Assistant and then as a
Ledger Clerk in the sub post office Savings Bank (SOSB) Branch of Karimganj
Head Pbst Office from 1.4.1995 to 7.4.1995 and 17.4.1995 to 15.5.1995. While
working as Ledger Clerk he was issued a Memo No.F1-3/36-97/DA/VIII dated
1.7.2002 by the respondent No.3. The memo was on the actidn to be initiated

against the applicant under Rule 16 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. The statement of
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imputation of misconduct on which action was proposed to be taken was also
annexed to the above memorandum. The imputation of misconduct was that
when he waé working as a Ledger Clerk on the dates mentioned above he falled
to call for the savings bank pass books of Bidyanagar EDBO (in account with
»Anipur SO under Karimganj:HO) for verification of balances and entry of interest
after 315 March. This failure on his part enable the Branch Post Master,
vBidyanagar EDBO to commit a fraud to the extent of Rs.1,15,445.38. The
applicant had acted in violation of the provisions of Rule 74 and 75 of the POSB
* Manual Vol |. The applicant has claimed that he had called for all pass books of
Bidyanagar EDBO (in account with Anipur SO under Karimganj HO) where there
were transactions after 31% March. He was claimed that this was the practice
adopted to call for only those Pass Books where transactions were taken place
after March 31%'. This Rule 74 and 75 of POSB stipuiates that Pass Books are
not required to be cafled for verification of balance before 30" June. The
applicant says that the ffaud was committed from 1592-96 and was apparently
detected in 1996. The respondents took action against all officials who had
worked for April to June during the period for vio!ation. of rule 74 and 75 of the
POSB Manual. The applicant says that the respondents had not explained why
the penaity of Rs.9000/- was imposed on him. The applicant claims that the
impugned order dated 2.8.2002 and 6.10.2003 are patently illegal and
unconstitutionat.

2. The respondents claimed that the lBranch Post Master, Bidyanagar EDBO
accepted cash deposits entered the amount in pass books of the depositors with
his initials and rubber stamp of the BO and retumed those pass books to the
depositors. These amount were not entered and deposited into the Government
account and neither entries were made in the relevant record of Branch office.
The respondents alleged that the applicant failed to call for and verify the pass
books of the Bidyénagar EDBO. Had he done so the fraud committed could have

been detected. The applicant working as Ledger Clerk alsc did not maintain
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savings bank and the prescribed register as required under the rules. His failure
lead to the loss of Government money.

3. None appeared either for the applicant or for the respondents. We have

gone through the materials produced before us. As per Rule 75(3) of the POSB

Vol.f (Annexure-1) which reads as under :

“To monitor whether the Branch Offices have actually sent
all the pass books to the Head Office, the Head Past Office
should maintain a register of accounts standing open at each
Branch Post Office and use it for checking the receipt of
pass books at the Head Office. From 1% April onward each
Ledger Assistant should malntain a register of accounts of
the Branch Offices in the charge. [One register may contain
particulars of accounts of several Branch Post Offices. The -
register in manuscript will be maintained in the following form

Nag. Na. of AIC

Date of receipt | Initiais o | Date of receipt | Initials of
of pass book . { Ledger of pass book Ledger
Assit JAPM Asstt/APM
2 3 4 5 &

“The 3" and 4™ columns of the register should be repeated for
a number of years according to the space available in the
register. Thus, one register can be used for & minimum period
of 5 years. As and when any pass book is received from the
Branch P.O from 1% April onwards, the date of receipt will be
noted] in column 3 and initials put in column 4. The register
should be scrutinized on 20™ July. The absence of any entry
[in column 3 and 4] will indicate the non-receipt of the pass
book and the HPO for entry of interest. The number of all
such accounts should be listed and action taken to obtain the
pass books through the Sub Divisional Inspectors when the
pass books of these accounts are received at the H.O,, interest
will be posted in them and columns [3 and 4] of the register
of accounts of Branch Offices referred to above completed”.

The Special Error Book is a vital document to monitor daily and venify the pass

‘books for any discrepancy or irregularity. The respondents has claimed without

being rebutted that the applicant was not maintaining the Special Error Boqk. It
becomes cleér on a reading of Rule 75 of POSB that the successful completion of
the entire sequence of events from receipt of pass books at the Head Office to the
fumishing of certificates to the Heads of Circles by the Divisional Superintendents
depend on the efficiency and sincerity with which the register of Accounts is.

maintained by the Ledger Assistant.



Rule 75(ii) says that :

“The Branch Postmaster should collect the pass books of all
savings account which were not presented for transaction by
30" June of the year and send them to the Head Office
through the Account Office with a list in duplicate for entry
of interest by 1 5% July at the latest”

The applicant interprets Rule 75(ii) to state that there is no stipulation to call for

- pass books prior to 30™ June. A close reading of the Rule 75 wiil show that 30

June is the limit set for the Branch Post Master to collect the pass books. The
Ledger Assistant who is to maintain the Register of Accounts should have called
for pass books every day starting with 1* April. The role of any official in charge
of any accounts register is to keep all postings current and not wait till last |

Moment. Rule 75 does not say that an official should let work pile up till 30™ June.
It def)ends on the integriiy and efficiency of tﬁe implementing official to make any
organization efficient. The applicant himself has claimed that posting in the ledger
was going 6’n for the months January and February when the applicant was a
ledger clerk at sub office savings bank of Karimganj Head Post Office. The
fespondents has also claimed that the appilcant did not maintain records like the
Special Error Book and accounts Register. This contention of the respondent have
never been refused by the applicant. The duties and responsibilities of the Ledger

Assistant is elaborated in 74(3) as under :

“tf any transaction is noticed by the ledger Assistant to have -
taken place In an account at a time-scale and fts BO in
account after 31% March and the pass book has not been
received and its not submission is not suitably explained
(vide sub rule (2) above) he should note the fact in the
special Error Book maintained in the following form : -

Name of Numberof Dateof Duateofcali Date &No. of Initialsof PM Datsof Initials of P.M
Sub Account transac- registared ’ acaipt
Office tion latter sentio . : of the
Depositer Pass
Sook

1 2 3 4 § i ! 8




Pg

“The SPM should be asked to oblain end submit the pass book
within a week and a copy there of should be sent to the
Superintendent for noticing the irregularity. if the SPM hes not
started submitting the pass books then the imegularity may he
noted as & general one. If the pass book is still not recelved, the
HO should address the depositor by registered post in the
proforma given below. Parliculars will be noted in column 5 of the
Error Book against the account concerned.”

Ann;a! interest was not credited in the paess books for the yeafs 1989-90 to 1995-96,

which covered the period when the apblicant was posled as Ledger Clerk. Thus the

negligence of the applicant conl;ibu!ed to the fraud committed by the BPM, Bidyanagar.
His failure to act in the fact of an aﬁir‘maﬁve duty to act wes an example of clear
misconduct in office. Thg-applicam did not follow the procedures laid down in POSB 75
in a timely manner, failed to-maintain records and ‘reg!sters and {hus it was an example
of misconduct in performing the Government duty. We therefore, see no reason to .
interfere with the punishment award‘ed' to the applicent. The epplication is therefore liable

to be dismissed and stands dismissed accordingly.

No order as to costs. o B -
. 2 KV PRAHLADAN) / (MK. GUPTA)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER ' JUDICIAL MEMBER .
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ORISTNAL APPLICATION NO. f?‘} 2004

ri Paritosh Dosgupte, ---Applicent,

L

-Varsys-

i}m._,. :;-" India ond Org —-- Qggpns wdents

Sovings Bcr&) Branch of Karimganj Head Post Office during the perind

trom 01-4-1995 15 07-4-1995, 17-4-1995 15 10-5-1995 and 13-5-1995

One of his duties was that of mdking entries of interest in the Pass
Booke, The ;r_r"' edire of mg}:mq guch entry is inid down in Rules 74 and
78 of the ?GSB{P.:_?Qi Office Savings Bank} Manual Vol 1

{ANMEXURE:- T, ?aﬁﬁ"—ié e 17 %
On 1/7/2002 vide Memorandum issued under Memo NoF1-3/96-

7/BANITT dated 1-7-2002 by i’hﬁ espondent Mo.3 the applcont was

informed that the authority concerned proposas to toke action against
\ L - _
the a;:pftccn? under Rule 16 of £CS {CCA) Rules, 1965,

m%scanduci on risbehavior on which action wos n"f*poses:i ic be foken,
waos aleo forwarded and the opplicont was given an spportunity to moke
representotion against the proposcl (ANNEXURE: I, Pogez 18 815}

The allegation was that the applicant while working os Ledger Clerk-1

of 5.0.5.B. Branch iw*uug the period from 01-4-1995 to0 07-4-1005, 17-

4-1895 10 10-5-3:99& and 13-5-1 995 ¢ o 15-5-1995 failed 10 call for the

S.B, Pass Books of Bidyanogar EDB.O {in o/c with Anipur 5.0. under
Karimganj H.P.OYor verification of balances and entry of interest aften

. R R N
31% March and as such the EDBPM., Bidyonagor E3.B.C thersby got

- i & e Vs
extent of Re.1,15 445,28 in settiament of the claims of the defrauded
depositors etc. The applicont wos therefore considered to have acted in
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4 manner wggg?:ﬂg the provizions of Dule 74 and Bule 75 cf POLSER
Maonuol Vol and also cons 3'*3 ered 1o hove foiled o maintain abso
integrity and devotion to duty as required under Rule 3 (1) {it {ii} of

CL.8 15" onduct) Rules 1964 ond as such was responsible for the loss of
ﬂwmr_wamm Dﬂf' ;ﬂgm?y
The c..::a-aun%s in which transastions wene hald aftor 337 March, wono

noted by ﬂw Gppfn:.m*f in @ Specisl Evror Book maintained in the Branch,

.

It wos duly verified and thereofter signed by the Supervisor and once

in a waek chackad by tha Post Master,

It iz the usual practice aé.:p%:dané 102 aleo become o convertion in the

@

Dieportient that only those Pacshs 543 of C-Crs and BO's ara called for
verification and for adding interest in which tromsactions fa ke place and
accordingly in the case in hand ol the pass books where there weore
transactions after 317 March were called for,

The other poss books, which are not recaived for entry of interest by

the 30™ June, hule 76 of the P.O.SB. Manual Voli lays down the
procedures to be follbwed. The opplicant in compliance with the
aforesnid procedures dischorged his duty .
In.most of the ocopunts ':d' Bidvanagar B.O, in n/c with .»in.ipw* S0 in

which froud was tated 10 be committed, there were no tronsactions
after 31% Manch,

Furthermore, the Postmaster Karimgani HPO himself admitted the fast

g
0
-3
o
]

of maintenance of Specicl Error Books in SOSB Branch wh
3 B

intimated the Divisional Office vide his letter No, B1/BDMN/EDBO dated

0-5-2000 obout misplocament of the Special Erron Book  that was

maintained in those relevant periods,

[ ]

)

~
EA = ¥

; . ) -‘ R . P . X -
The applicant norrating the aforesaid foacts submitted his neply on 15-

e
]
N
5
12
o
&
=
)
.
-
b

2 before the respondent Do, 3 praying

~)

J

201
spplicont from oll the chorges JANNEXURE - TII, P&._;,:;s~ 208 213

% That thereafter, the respondent Mo.3 vide order issued undar
A

Memo No, F1-3/96-97/DANIIT doted 2-9-2002 came to the
purported conclusion that the viclation of Rule 75 by the applicant

£ . .
{ i ' minishment of recovery
siond proved and accordingly ordered for ?utzés.hmg.! of recoverm
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.:_md charged the officers who served during thet period dlleging

of a sum ‘5'{ R 2000/- from the '*5 allowancez of the app?écmi‘

N\

in 30 monthly instaliments BRe,2300/- per month commencing from

the pay bill of Septamber 2002 (ANKNEXURE: TV, Pagns 22 523)

The interpretation of the co oncerned re spondent of Rule 76 of the

> S,B, Manual Vol1is that zach and 'ave;ﬁy' pass boak of SB A/csis
to be called for varification of balances after 31° March, each yeor
irrespective of there having any tran r

not correct interpretation

As per the Fi‘nio 75 of 1'5%5 P.O.S, B, Manual Yoll the pass books are

books ab least once within a year for interest posting by the

[l

3
June, then Rule 75 lays down the procedure. As such, Rule 76 4

L. . ’ ~ # § .
not ﬁ?z@uic&fe that prion to 30% June, the 5B Pass books ore reguired

to be called for wmﬁcnhan of balances. The aforesaid stipulation as

e
The Pespanﬁm% MNo.3 "fcs%ie- to consider the foct that the date of

when tha opplicant was rendering his service as ladger Clerk

and February of that

5
:.‘_"‘
5
o
“3
)
Q
gy
)
-
pi
15
12
¢
pisi
Le]
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)
[
-3
[t
s
3

raturns eubmsﬁaé by :>0 B branch o SB Cachar Branch is sought
fon by this Hon'ble T*munn?

That the alleged froud wos committed during the period from 1992

to 1996 ond wos stated to be detected in 1996, The authorities .

arbitrorily ’.rmi{. a particular perind from April to June of eoch year

-

- vm%ahnns of Rules 74 and 7B.

W

_ ;mpgggé with the pume};wmnr ot

, , ki
Thot no reason hoae bheen assigned as to why the cpplicant woe |

raees
-, ot Qq,*_-ea_gflﬂf—

o AT el

'*h
)
iy}
s)
K
w
Y
0
)
'::

ey

posting in ledger in SOSB branch was in orrears and ot the time of
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Ik THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

EUWAHATE BERCH !é"’ GUWAHATI

RISTMAL APPLICATION K l?«éf /2004
' '
Y Shrt Paritoch Dasgupte - -Applicart

~VErEuS-
Usisn of India” & orz --Rsspondents

Z.z% EX OF BPARERS

E’éé’?ﬁ?&E OF PAPERS PAGE MO,

PETITION - -2
[ 3

ANNEXURE:IT & —19

VERIFICATION

ANBEXURE: T

ANNEXURE:_TII

¥

e
o

L

Hﬁl"a‘Eﬂ\vHi— -

ARNEMULRE:-_V
.

ANNEXURE: VI __ 24 — 26]

20 — 4
22— 273
24 —26
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GUWAHATI BEMH éT GU‘%!AHA

AN APLLICATION J‘Q“ER SECTION 19 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE

5
{E
A S ,_W_W_} i
1IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIETRATIVE TRIBUNAL fj
- :é,.%.
4-

TRIBUNALS ACT, 1935 ?
| ORISTNAL APPLICATION NO.___| W /2004 /f_
. ’; Y

Sri Paritosh Dasgupta; G/o of Late Phar trrjr": Bhusan
Dasg:%sp?a © resident of Banomali {f}euiiﬁﬁa} Rood,
v‘afc:ﬂd hol4, PO, p.5. and District:- Karimgonj, Assom-
. 788710-—-Applicant.
-Versus-

LUnion of Indin, represenied by the 'Mﬂ’!is-‘?!“\;’ of
' ("ammummz ionz, New Delhi,

2.The Director of Postal Gervices, Dib;’ugé?h Region,

F-3

- Bibrugarh, Assam,-786001,

-3Thg Senior Sfp rintendent of Loct t_f)r!%cgsg I}snﬁ o‘f .

Posts, Cachar Division Silchar-788 001

\

4, The Postimastan, Karimgon} Haad Post Gffice, Karimgan|, '

----Respondents,

DETATLS OF THE APPLICATION:.

1| PARTICULARS ©OF TiE ORDER AGATNST if-ﬁrzt&s—s' THE
APPLICATION I5 RADE:_

Tha? the instant apph%a’;ién is pmlferr*ed,@:_gamsi the arbitrory, illegal and
pondent

discriminatory action meted out to the opplicant by the res

authorities, perticularly by the  Respondent No, 3 namely the Genior
. - )

Superintendent of Post Offices, Cachor Division Silchar vide impugned Order



- Assistant, Karimgon Head Post office.

)

tos b Qm P

izzued under Memo hb, F -3/56- QTX’C)ANIII rmpd 2 -2002 awm*dm..s the
punishinent of recovery of a sum of QS.QGOO/- from the pt:-.y and allowances of

the appli cant if 30 mcnﬂ*y mssﬁghen’m ®©Rs.200/- per month cr.a'mvert*sng

. from pay bill of &p?e;ﬁber 2002 ond the impugned Apg::vf,a‘fe Order :s-‘n_zad

Qnd;r’ Memo Mo, Q?ﬂﬁ/?/&é 7/03/RP dated 6-10-2003 by the respondent

Mo.2 namely the I.::‘wr?nn of Postal Services, ?nbm.z sath F!‘os_.;wn Dibrugark

!

confirming the oward of punishmant issued by the Qespcndgm .2,

2.  JURISBICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL
The opplicant declares that the subject matter regarding which the applicant
seeks redressol is within the jurisdiction 5f this Hon'ble Tribunal,

3. L?f& TATIQP'\

 The instant application is within the period of limitation,

4. FACTS OF THE CASE

L That the appiican‘? is o citizen of India and a permanent resident of

Indm res:qu at the address shown i in ﬂw cause title and ae s_th is entitled

to all the rights and protections quarantesd under the Constitution of India

and ﬂw lows fromed ?heveundo“ The applicant is presently serving as a Postal

' oo ’ . ] ‘
2. That the applicant who was initially appointed as Postal Assistont  was

ssigned d the Auiy of Lmigﬂr* Clerk-I in 5.0.58 { ‘__tb Otfice Savings Banl) -

Bﬂnncl" of &’ﬁmmgang z—iwx:i Post Office during the period %‘mm 01-4-1995 1o
07-4-19985, 17-4-3995 15 10- 5—’995 and 13-5 1995 15 15-5-1905,
3. That the applicant states that one a*f the functions which ez required

to be discharged by o Ledger clerk-T is that of maoking entries of interest in

the Poss ‘Books. The procedure of moking such entry is laid down in Rules 74

o

>



=

e

-

N
and 75 of the PC‘ -B{Postal C}H ce 5 onk)} :“J\onuc? Vol 1. The npphcnr‘i’ in
accordance with ’.rhe soj& pmae&wgg discharged his duties while serving as

S

Ledger Clark-I in 5"3 S8 Branch of Y@;mg"ﬁ; Head Post "ﬂiﬁmY

Extract of Rules 74 cmd 75 of the POSR f\f\m-_soi \io, 1is

annexed herato and marked as A&MEXQ&E:_- I ¢4

sheatz} |
4. Thet a’;%en about more ’.'?m.n 7 years , to the utter surprise of the
applicant, he wos served upon o Memorondum issued under Memo No.F1-3/06-
QT/DANIII dated 1-7-2002- by i‘he Res pondonf Mo.3, whereby the applicant
was informed that the authority concerned propsses to toke action against the
gpyhmn‘ under Rule 16 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, Along with the =gid
Memorandum, the statement of the imputation of misconduct or mis%ehaﬁa%
on which action was proposed ?e“be. taken, was alen forwar: ed ?.o the apé?écan%
and by the zaid Memarandurm the ﬁ_ppliic'cm% wos given on opportunity to moke

such represent tation as he mny wish to make against the pwapssa‘

Copy of- %he Memorandum i-sued under. Memo No.F1-3/96- -

97/DANIII dated 1-7-2002 is annexed hereto and marked os
ANNEXURE: - I

B That if?e allegation as stated in the statement of the impugaﬁ‘on of
“misconduct or :misbeha‘viqr’ wos that the é;’;giicanf”whiie working as Ledger
Clerk-1 of 5.0.5.8. Branch during the per-éo& from 01-4-1995 t0 07-4-1995, 17-
4-199% 15 10-5-1995 anfi 13-5-1995 o 16-b-1995 failed to MU for tha
5.B.Pass Bosks of Esddannqap EBBO {in n/r with Anipur 5.0, under R’;mm"q nj
H.P,G}faﬁ verification af balances and entry of interest after 317 M arch and

as such the EDR.PM.. Bidyanagor EB.B.O thereby got the scope 1o commit

P



SB/RD fraud unchecked involving loss to the axtent of R<11644B.38 in

L]

74 and Eédi# 75 of F’GSB i‘unnuri ’\/PE._ an d also considerad 1o have failed to

A

o

mainfain obsolute integrity ond devstion to ézﬁy’ as paquired under Rule 3 (1) (1)

{iyof CLS !Condugt)&s_gh;s 1964 ond as such was r’espowi‘sh r the loss of
the Government monay.

6. That the opplicant states that from a bare perusal of the statement of

the imputation of misconduct or mishehavior, it is apporent that the some

suffers from glaring errore and’ omissions and the some is based on no

evidence ond the ollegations are mode in disregord of ond by overlooking
) i

matenial facts,

7. That the app! licant stat ?m? the allegations brousht against the

applicant are not maintaincble in as much as the applicant had dm e:mgeé his
duties h‘?ﬂ%ﬁfﬂiniﬁg all formalities and nor ms of the deportment, Furthermore,
the allegation to the effect that ?hé applicant during the paniéd from 01-4-
1995 10 G?»é-zgaga. 1?—4-1é§5 to 1045-:1995 and 13-5-1995 to 16-5-1995
tailad 1o call for the SBP

of Bidyanagar E.B.G (in a/c with Anipur

5.0, under Karimgani HP.O) for verification of balances and

. R

ntry of interest

after 31" March ie not fendble in as much as all the accounts in which

Jdronsactions were held ofter 317 Maﬂch, were noted by the applicont in o

Special Error Baok mczmrmerj in the P"cmc?: which were duly verified and

thereatier si

r.,i'-.

ned by the Suparvi sor i.e., Assistant Postal Manager ond once in
o week checked by ifhe Post Master. It be stated harein that it is the usunl

practice adopted ond %m also become o convention in the Dppaﬂin sent that
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X
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only those Posshooks of 50's and BU's are called for verification and for

adding interest in which transactions toke piaw and accordingly in the case in

hand all the poss books where thera were tronsactions after 319 March were

called for . With regard to Di'he" poss books, which are not received for entry
of interest by the 30™ June, Rule 75 of the P.O.5.B. Manual Vol lays down
the pro proceduras to be f@iiowed, The applicant in complionce with the aforesaid
pnscadn"ef diechc“gﬂé his duty and as such the allegations brought against the
ﬁpp?icani are untendble. It is r 3 vont to state herein that in most of the
accounts of B'éymngﬁw B.0. in a/c with Anipur 5.0 in which fraid was stated
t0 be committed, there ware no transactions after 217 March. Furthermore,

‘the Postmaster Karimganj HPO himself odmitied the tact of maintenonce of

Special Error Bookse in SOSB Branch when he intimated the Divisiona! Office

I-Jm

“

it
Special Error Book that wos maintained in those relevant periods.
2. That the applicont narrating the aforesaid facts submitted his raphy on

16-7-2002 before the respondent No. 3 praying for ahsolving the applicant

Copy of the ;epiy dated 16-7-2002 is annexed herato a.ryd
morked o A?"P‘éﬁﬁ'&u@— IiI
9 That the applicant states that the respondent No.2 vééé order issued
unéé’; Memo 5'\3.;0. Fi-3/96- Q?/bA/VI?I dated 2-9-2002 in a most illegal -and
whimsical mannar o.nd wi‘;hauf application of mind come to the purported
conclusion that the violation of Rule 75 !:r-f the applicant sfooér proved and

accordingly ordered for punishment of recovery of a sum of Re.9000/- from

{1_5,2\/ M’ OI'I——".

e his letter Mo, 31/BBN/EDRO dated 9-5-2000 dhout mlepiacemen? n'f: the

P



circumstonces must be corefully distinguished from  conjectures and

[+

 the pay and allowances of ’fhe applicant in 30 man?hi}i installments ®R<.300/-

per man"h commencing from the pay bill of September 2002,

Copy of the order !ssuzd »séc* Memo M:: Fi- 3/9&- :

QTIDA/V? I é%z‘ -9- ZE}OZ ie anhexed hereto and ;‘i‘f-‘_?.?‘i_&ed

os ANNEXURE: TV

10.  That the applicant begs to state ond submit that the impugned order

- issued unc?é.r' ."‘\ems o, Fl—B,’Qé@?/&ANHI dated 24‘3-20'32 iz licble 1o be
set aside and quoshied os ?he some is brcer’ on conjectures an r’ d speculation Tt

" is the settled principle of low ?%‘;at inferences from the evidence ond

speculation, however in the instant case the respondent suthorities having
failed t0 distinguish the same coused grove prejudice 1o the opplico
il.  That the ag}piécam stotes that ?he interpretation of the-concerned

-

respondent of Rule 75 of the P.O.S.B. Mnnuoi \fri lis ﬂm? aarh and every pass

hook of SB A/cs is 1o be caolled for vveri‘i:ica?ian of halances after 315 March,

anch veor irrespective of there having any transactions or not . Such an

-
A

3

interpretation  is opparently not correct interpretation The aforesaid

' . o ) i L. +
interpratation being inconsistent with the Scheme of the Rules in os much as

Rule 76 of the P.O.S. E. Mqrunf Vol.1 does not q?zpu%nw any euch pﬂo:;pdunzc

- the conviction imposed on the .a.ppiic:::sm‘an the basis of “the em*-:meous

if;?éﬂpremﬁon % ' ha PO B. Manual Vol 1 is lidble to be set aside and

quoshed.

12, That the épp%iéﬁn? submits that the Rule 76 of the P.0.S.B. Manusl :qu,I

contemplates two scenario. The poss books are 1o bz daposited by the

!

depositors ‘themselves for interest posting once in 4 year ond when the

%

?m
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depositors foil to produce the pass baahs at least once within a yeor for
—

interest posting by the 30" June, then Rule 75 lays down the procedure. As

S ‘
‘such, Rule 75 does not stipulate that prior to 30™ June, the SB Pass books are

required o be called for verification of balances. The aforesaid stipulationos

\ .

lnid down in Rule 75 was not cons d bu the Respondent Mo 3, while passin

lh‘h-

Y

the impugned rmrjer' and therefore the impugned order issued under Mamo

Mo, Fl»BJéé—??}DAMEI dated 2-8-2007 is liohle 1o be set aside and

13, That the impugned order dated 2-9-2002 was pﬂswd in total dm‘wrsaﬂé
of the materials facts in cs much as the respondent bb.3 failed to consider
’fhé fact that the date of ;2f_=siin§; in ledger in SOSB branch wos in arrears and
ot the ti ,.; of when the applicont was r'méaﬂmg his service as ledger Clerk
posting wos going on for the month n§ January and Fﬂbﬁuﬂt’y nf that relevant

year and the -cc:é fqr’r would be clear ;‘f the relevant returns submitted by

. S0SB branch to SB é'achm’ Branch iz sought for by this Hon'ble Tribunal,

14, That the applicant states that the alleged froud wos committed during
the pericd from 1992 o 1996 r'nd was stated to be detaected in 1996, The

¥ Cy- . . 8 . R .§
authorities arbitrarily took a particular period from April to Jun

B
9
=N
[y
3
&
5
-
8
‘g

and charged the officers who served during that p-?madnﬁ.,gmo violations of
Rules 74 and 75, The aforesaid action of the authorities is based on no sound
rationale and ?}?’e zaid arbitrory criterion hos 3:. ---9’{2{‘! with a motive 1o
shift the blama. Furthermore, no reoson hos bean assigned as 1o why the

applicant was imposed with the punishment of recovery of o sum of Rs.9000/-

and as such the impugned order doted 2-9-2002 is lidble to be set aside and

guashed,

~
QA
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16.  That being aggricved by the afaresaid illegal and arbitrary action on the

toshs Deaognptsn—

part of the respondent Mo.2 in possing the impugned order doted 2-9-2002, |

AN

the applicant preferred an appedl before the Respondent I'b.2.,

£

Copy of the -Appeal Memorandun da?ed' 2-11-2002 =

annexed hereto and marked os ANNEXURE: _ V
16.  That the applicant states that the respondent .2 vide order. issued
under Memo No. Staff/2/24-7/03 /0P dated 6—15—2&}3 in on absbufei';r itlegal
manner mé without application of mind confirmed the p:.:!'ﬁshmem order issued
by the respondent No.3

Copy of the order issued under Memo Mo Siaff/f_’!?‘&-

annexed harsts and marked

1521

7/03/RP dated 6-10-2003 i
as A?*EN?;.XU&E:-, VI
5.  GROUNDS FOR RELTEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION

¢ U

A} .}":ov that the attendant {:ac%‘s and ci#cumé?qnces of the cose c!ef;mfy
demonstrate a cosual disregard 1o the pvincigie of service jurisprudence and
- natural justice 5}: the respondent authorities, ‘which‘ arz fundenental in
conducting any dep&?mgsfai proceeding. That apart, the impugned ondens
»beinr._';‘ viticted by malafide exercise of power also sufférs ﬁ"o;mi malice in fact
" as well as malice in law _if;d in ‘hc‘ view of the motter the impugned orders are
patently illegal, unconstitutional ond a2 such the i;'npt_fgneé onders issued under
Memo Mo, F1;3,~;96~9?/E}A/\QII dated 2-9-2002 and Mamo Mo, 5?&‘;{/2/24-

7/02/RP dated 6-10-2002 by the Respondent IN2.3 and 2 respactively are

lisble to be set aside and quashed.



Sl

B)  For that the respondent authoritios passed the impugned orders issued
under Memo Do, Fi- B/f—?é O7/ANIIT doted 2- 9-2002 and M amo Mo,

Chfg'f/?je?4 ?’/OB/R‘P dotad 6-10-2002 on the basis of no evidence ond solely

e o
s
o
L5}
S
-3
5
o]
]
.
&
"3
1A

on the basiz of conjectures and surmises .and os such th

~ dated 2-9-2002 and dated 6-10-2003 issued.by the Respondent Mo.2 and 2

respectively are lioble to be set aside and quashed,

&)  For that the impugned orders is s.soci under Memo No, F1-3/96-

37 /ANITT cio.?ed 2-9-2002 ond Memo b, Sin / ’;24 7/03/RP dated 6- A

02002 }_':.}: the ﬂas{_;rnd:-'r; n, 3 and 2 m:cg_:ep. syeg}: are linhlz 5 ba <2t n<ide

and guashed as the same are based on conjectures and speculation. It is the

1A

ettled principle of law thot inference from the evidance and cipcimstancas

must be caretfully distinguiched from conjectures and speculation, however, in

A

the instant case the respondent authorities having failed to distinguish the

D) For thot the respondent Gd?ioﬂmes errad in interpreting Rule 75 of

the P.0.5.B. Manua! Vol 1 10 mean that each and every pass books of SB A/esis

to be called for verification of bolances after 219 March, each veor
, |
irrespective of i‘ww hoving any tronsactions or not. The "aforescid

interpretation being un?enab§e in as much as Rule 75 of the P.O.S.B. Manual

Voli does not shpuiaw any curh cedures, the conviction imposed on the

applicant on the basic of the errongous in’.refﬂpr*eiaﬂm of ?5 of the P.O.GR.

Manual Vol 1 is lisble to be sot aside and guashad.

;"

E)  For that Rules 75 of the P.0O.SB. Manudl Voll contemplates two

scenario, The pass books are to be deposited by the depositors themselves for

Interest posting once in a year ond when the depositors fail 1o produce the

P
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ass books ot least once within a year feﬂ interest posting by the 30" June,

then Rule 75 lays down the procedure. As such, Rule 75 dges not s?%gu?éié that

prior to 30" June, the GB .Pass books are required to be called for for

L4

vemrsm"son of balances. The aforesaid stipulation as laid down in Rule 75 not

f:zc'iving been considered by the Qeséandgn?s, the impugned orders issued under
* Memo Mo, FLE}Q&—Q?[E&/‘@H dated 2-9-2002 and Memo INo. Staff/2/24-
7/03/mP c?a?ed 6-10-2003 by ?he-';f::esponden? o3 ﬁné.z mspzc;riwa!y cipé
iiﬂbiaito be se?‘»:'zsiéé and guashad,

Fy  For ?ﬁaf‘_fha_aﬂﬁgeé fraud was commitied during the pariod from 1992

45 1996 and was stated to be detected in 1966, Mowever, the authorities

ar*b%?r'mi?y 'iooi& a particular period from April to June of each y-z:ar? and

ke s’

charged the officers who sewad during that periad for vial lating ﬁnies 74 and

‘“'-m’-

75, The aforesaid action of the :uﬂ‘mﬂzhes is hasad on no sound rationale and

the sosd oﬂbrfr*m"y criterion has been sdop?eé w;ﬂ? 1 motive 1o shift the
blarne. F&r?hem@e, no rzason has been gssiwgngrj as to why the Qppfi(tﬂj;ﬁ was
imposed with the punjshmefi? o%.vzcovery of @ sum of F&é,QDOQ?- and in view of
the aforesaid illegolities, the ;mpu{mad order ;ss éd under Memo b, F1-3/96-
QT /BANIIL dﬁ?ed‘E-Q-ZQQZ and Mems Mo, Staff/2/24-7/02/RP dated 6-

Ay

10-2002 by the Respondent 1o.2 and 2 respactively are ?:ab?e to be set oside

ond quashad. , | j

&Y For that ‘tﬁi“ne focts and circumstances of the case the penslty imposed
=

0 severe, excessive and not warnonted ond as su the v-ﬁp:.mn d orders

issued under Memo Mo, F1-3/96-07/DA/VIII dated 2-9-2002 and femo No.

Gtaf/2/24-T/03/RP - dated 6-10-2003 by the Respondant No3 and 2

respectively are liable to be set aside and quashed.

.
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Hy  For ?53:1*" in any view of the maﬁs:er the impugned orders issued under

Memo ho.

F1~?/Q6-Q?/§Z)ANIII dated 2-9-2002 'a.nd Mema M:i. 5?&5/2/24—7/03/52? :

ana

P

dated 6-10- 20'33 by the Qespordm‘; Mo, 3 nn:i 2 pespective e licble to be
-.s ide and qua h 4,
é. DETATLS OF REMEDIES EXHAﬂéTéﬁi-
The applicont prefarred an appedl before the respondent No.2 os per
. the CC‘Z{&CA} Rules 1€ 6
7 MATTERS NOT PREVISUSLY ?ﬁ.ﬁh o tPENB%H—f’-.- ﬁ%ﬁ ‘é?@s’ OTLER _'
COURT OR TRIBUNAL o
The app?;c&n? éec?ar*es that the subiect matters of ‘r,h?s application ‘are not
pending betfore any court of law | any other authority or ony other branch of

the Hon'ble Tribunal.

B. RELIEF SOUGHTS L

That in the premises oforesad, ’me npr!ecf'n‘ prays that Your
. Honour wiay be pleased to call for the ‘chasﬂds,‘issue notices on

the respondents to show cause as : to why the smpmwé o"derc
issuad ;:ndef! Méma Mo, F1-3/96-97/BA/NVIII dated 2-9-2002
ond Memo MNo, Staff/2/24-7/03/RP doted 6—2&—2093‘33}" .i'.hev :
‘&ei;pméen’f Mo.3 and 2 specir'w‘iy shall n-s% be set aside o nd
guashed and upon hearing the parties oy be pleased to set aside
ond quash the impugned orders :A &d under Memo Mo, F1-3/96-
9T/BANIIL dated 2-9-2002 | and Mamo hb, C,g,q-H:/ 724-

7/03/RP dated 6-10-2003 by ?he Respondent M’)SB and 2

.respectively and/or pass such furthar op other arder{s) os Your



“;"(3 R ' . ’ s

iovdchlp«: oy deem it arrd proper in the. *?4 and
& EPCU“‘SS?GJ'&CQS ef %he case,

¢ INTTERIA ORDERIF m‘i PRAYED FOR:-

Tha‘ *Ew npfﬁ cont proys ?haf fh:c Hortble Tmbumi may . be

_pleosed 1o stoy the operction of ?hz impugﬂed orders issued
‘ : o . pi - o ) . .

o " under Memo f‘\f-"_r,r Fl—?s!%‘é—@?!iim/‘_‘ﬂﬂ dﬂ ed 2:9-2002 md‘

.. Mewmo ?‘*3.9; 5%&%)’2/24-?/63}9? dﬁ?e{_’s 6-10-2003 by the

E’mponndrn% 5\:: and 2 sr;_, tively during the pondcnry of this
a;’:piéaaﬁén-argi/or‘ ass such fuf*?hw or other 2 n,“ ar(s},c:s‘y’m_m
| Honour may &gem fit and proper in the fc:.‘::?s: and circumstances
| of the cose. | ’
16. DETAILS OF 15.0

Mo of 190 20 gl <
: Nﬂx‘ﬁl’ G*? the issuing,  Pos ?G‘F‘élf:e A O‘ Guwshati

Bate of issuing Postal C}_;’éeps.:—.“ S- 6_8" Ty

:?as? office at w%ifh payoh chle:-. 5 m&akéﬁ

ii. LIST OF E?*%&:G‘JQE-,- - As per Index.



‘- : ?
o
, | \féﬂfﬁfﬁi@&é"
I, Sri Paritosh Dosgupta, S/0 of Lote F’imm zém Bhusan Dosgupta , aged dhout
Cf 9' yeors, resident of Banamali fbp_sftf'ssin‘? Road, Word Mo.34, PO, P.S,
and District - Kts‘ipﬂgar{ [ As2am-788710, do hercby de } re and vemi\g as
under: '
- 13 T?w.t I om the petitioner of the instant petitioner and os such T am well
. awore of the facts and rmrumctmz’ee m‘ the cose, -
2. That ﬂ'se statements made in the accompaorying petition at para 1,2, 5 . 3,

4(‘ ,‘_) 4Cc36':;> 4C|o,u,\1\’51¢f), :— éf?ﬁn&i

arg true
o m};’imowiedg and basisﬁ and those made in paras __ 4 (3) (<) 4 C?)
4(%) 4 (15, lc)

and being .

- matters of records T verily believe those 1o be true and the rests are
v - .

A

my humble submissions before the Honble TnfbunGE

And in verification wheraof, I sign this varification fﬁdﬂ}; did,_ “dh -QV\,H/\@/)»/Q\U’FLf

at Giswchati,

Poviitost, Qemgmprin

Signature
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““”«RT’T}?HF *g (1) If during examinat'on of the interest calculations the SBCO detects mistakes in mare than 5% of the
T &4 lints checl:zd in each biv-er, the binder will he returned to the 1O for geting the calculations of all the
?mts recliccked by the tedger assistant who had previously calcvlated the interest.
3 : {' (8) The rechecked hinder will be seni ta the incharge, SBCO for-test check in order to see that the
ey Rear g ".eckwg by the ledgm assistant has been done satsfactoniy. If during the course of test check, the incharge

5% mistakes in die rechecked binder irrespective of the number of accounts in it, the

T w’}hi A admucs&bic for the calculation of interest for his binder will be disaliowed to the ledger assistant due sn
SIANIEE R £ T IR
i ) ausﬁclo v erfoimance of the work. The incharez, SBCO wiil get the binder rechecked 100% by the URC
Tawsw oy _

PR ': R .HANCh O',x ;:,xC;,vS

I Y 5 %‘he cu:du of e uc;,o"'lor 'hv‘ poss lJOOK ~‘lmuld lhen L‘c placed with lhe lcdgm ca‘d before Lho l’mums ter
TR ?":d“f"":“{‘b ashautd verify the cnl‘ﬂ,’ of interest and resultant balance i iu the pass uoo}< with l'nc erry l.ll the le(}[”f.“ eardl
o, )gJ put his dated in*+1s in the ledger card and the pass bookd in token of having carmied out this cieck, The pass
,“,,;‘ "‘ ok should ther He - rned with as littte delay as possible to the person who presen 4.
B |
Ly 2 (2) To dme st s, the first time a pass book is presented afier the ‘Hst. of March, whether it is
a“%‘mq (?ﬁ; M‘emc“ for any 1'"“"1‘050 the account bears interest or not, the SPM should reta's: the pass book and give the

¢ P“m E ‘ﬁotum receipt for it in ferm §9-28 except in cases where depositor expresses his inability in which case he
TATT) & ‘»{?ﬁﬁ g-gbld be vequested to give it in writing steting the balance to his aredit. The statement should be sent to the HO
T sy ik ‘2(]1 a suitable remaik in the List oldransactions against the pavticular enuy. The SPM will be held personally
@ wre a}" % -ﬂ)onsﬂ)le for the chservance of this rule. The pass books taken from the depositors should be entered in a liat
i-fipass books to be prepared in triplicate. Two copies of the list along with the pass books should be sent to 1O

KEIRIT 3-\;[*';' y,ﬁlst mail invoiced in the list of documents. Similarly the Sub Office will receive Pass Books for entry of interest

AT BT W ARl ﬁl) entered in the list in duplicate from the Branch Offices in zccount with it. These lists along with the Pass
P ardt o ;)oks wilt be forwanled to. Head Office entered in the list of documents. No ehjection should be raised o
TR i ; gcewmg ot repaying deposiis pending the enuy of interesy, but after the last entry of the year one line should be

ﬂblank for the entry of isiterest before making the enury of transaction in the next line, leaving the balance

S {)lumn blank, as for time scale sub-offices it will be noted by the Ledger Assistant of the HO after making the
' 9? | nuy of inicrest.

(8) Il any vansaction is noiced by the ledger Assistant 1o have taken place in an account al a time-scale
e —e ettt

T6TT) it 77 gl
G n dcrmml afier "Hsl Max(h and the pass book has ot becn re(‘cxvcd 'md its non- submis‘uon is not

: Mg,
- 9;;. o

'dlts B

\
Number of

Date of Date of call Dute & No. of  Initials of P.M.  Date of receipt  Initials of I".M.
Account hansaction regisiered of the Pass ..
leter sent to Book,
depositor
2 3 q 5 6 1 8

Tﬂfua' -@nﬁ‘ '(loposnox by wgtsteled posun m(. pxofomm given l)t.lm- l"unmims will be nolcd in Lolmnn 5 of the Error lool\
Sorrs qv : ‘agamsl the acgount concerned, The Superintendent of Post Offices will take serious notice of the lrxemliqnty
B

(ulr( should he taken to see that the address on the reistered lewér is complete, The special crror hook witl be

CENTIFIED T0 BE TRUE 6

Advoca.un

- i

Al
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¢ [halie
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. !
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7 quT ,“:({ﬁ-m@icxanmrcd every day by the supervisory official and fest checked once a week by the head of the office and also by :
gr the inspeciing and visiting officers during the course of their visits. ' i
At ’ — i
o 3 :
The Postmaster '
. "“ A; - ' “Z é:
T Vo ; 4 \{L
: Z_.'": o . t
. , g
! : - it
~8 Pass Dook of your Savings Account New...... from which a deposit/wilidrawal of R, wiz made :
TEIT 2 T rE N - e . . N N f - !
(GIANT G‘A'T\tg!'ﬂ ....... was nol received for addition of interest. Kindly senel the pass book for inspectien and addition af -
FIT i eTRL T B ~e . . N oy e . ’ . - L
VI aur S e nter e, 15 noting s heard {rom you within a forwight, the balance of Rs.......shown in the HO ledger in ‘
ect o the above noted Savings account will be taken as correct and ihe post office will not be respousible for i
Ay discrepancy. A self addresses service cover on which no postage is nccessary is encldsed for a reply. ;
4 . - i
. - . R I
. - “Yours faithfuly, j
) ' Postmasicr !
P ' ['

VEXKIFICATION OF BALANCES

. ,

g.) Verification of balances of accounts standing at Branch Offices, the pass books of which are not receiver
dor interest posting in the Head Post Office. (i) Receipt of the pass hook at the Fead Post Office at least nnce
ar for posting of interest in respect ol savings accounts at Branch Qffices is necessary. In vespect of pass hools
ghich are not received for enury of interest by the 30th June at these Offices, the following procedure will be
,0}!0wcd i collecting them from the depositors.

A

{1} The Branch Tosimasters should coilect the pess books of all savings accounts which were not

(SR ) esented for transaction by 20th June of the rear and send them to the Head Office through the Account Office
© L adistin duplicates for entry of interest by 15th July at the lasest. o e :
i
T . . : T
7T STeRuT ae (i) Lo monjtor whether the Branch Offices have actuaily sent all the pass books to the Head Office, the
T E "iiﬁﬁ ; @ead Post Office should maintain a register of accounts stancling open at each Branch Post Office and use it {or
rghecking the receipt of pass books at the Head Office. From st April omwv

ard each Ledger Assistant shoula
antain a register of accounts of the Branch Offices in his chis
g ALY

arge. E‘mc register may contain particulars of
teounts of several Branch Post Offices. The register in manoseript will be maintained i the following form:—

me of Branch Office ........... Name of the A/c office . o vear 19 .19 . year 19 ... 19 ...
................. b ] ’
................. . Vo. N ol AZC Date of receipt of Initials of Ledger Date of receipt Initials of
U pass book AsstL /AT, of pass hook Ledger Asstt./AT'M.
9 3 d 5 6

e 3rd and dth columns of 1the register should be repeated for o
ailable in the register. Thus, one register can be nse

Rook is received from the Branch P.O). -
y .

; “‘f'.“ put in column 4. The register she

number of years according to Uie space
dfor a minimum period of 5 years. As and when any pass

2w st April onwards, the date of receipt will he nr)tﬁ(Uh‘x column 4 and

~id be seruitingsed on 20th July. The absence of any enmLi_n colunmn 3
np q,_.'g\vill indicate the nou-receipt of the pass book and the HPO for entry of interest. The number of all such
Z@ounts should be listed and action taken (0 obtain the pass books through the Suby Divisional Inspectors when
-1 RE pass books of these accounts are received at the 11.0.

- interest will be posted in them and (:olumnstfz and ﬂnf
register of accounts of Branch Offices refered (0 above completedl.

iv) For preparing the register of accounts of Branch Offices a1 the H.O., the following procedure will be
owed by the Branch Post Offices.

Each Branch Postmaccr should prepare alist in duplicate in the foBowing form showing the number of each

) . e mze e otn -
T e i L i e mee act
i I et e e Ui e o e e e




p :
ATt T . S R D e R X7 T A N T WA R TR S0
N ; '}
Sk No. Savings Account Number
qvHET 9
2

# o
Signature of the Branch Posunaster

The Sub Postmaster of the Accourt Office will check the list to ensure that the Branch Postmaster hias not

imitted 0 inciude in the list any account of his office, Certify that the list is complete under his signature and
B ard one capy to the Head Office, ke eping the nther copy as office record. .

(v) The Head Post Office, with reference to the iiv's of accounts received from the sub offices, will prepare

gister of accounis standinmg at each branch office as mentioned in para (iii). After the existing accounis are:

Uered in the regisier, it should be kept upto date by cntering the number of new accounts opened or accounts

. hx N “ N
T g 7 Meived by transfer. Entites of numbers of accounts closed or transierred to other post offices should be deleted.

(i) The work of preparation of the iist of accounts by the Branch Postmaster, its checking by the Sub
kisumaster of the Account Cffice and preparation of Branch. Office-wise register of accounts by Head Office is

¢ time” job. Once the register is prepared by Head Office on ihe basis of the lists, the Head Office has only
g4 keep it up-to-daie as and when new accounts are opened and accounts are ransferred, closed etc.

(vii) The Divisional Supdts. should furnish a centificate o the I1eads of Gircles by 30th September that the

grk of verification of halance in respect of all accounts in the manner prescribed has been duly completed. The '
y®isional Supdis. should be held responsibie for carrying out this important check by the post offices under their
‘\’, _\ﬂw E\:'T o E‘*O"l‘f" T A e e - e s - . 4 EE— . [ —

e (viil) The Heads of Circles “1 furnish a completion ¢ iificate of this work to the Directorate in ‘a guarterly
Bort.

A

o selection grade and gazeited sub postoffices, procedures as outlined above will be followed.

1 re

’ (2) Vertfication of balances of accounts of Deparuncntal Single Handed Sub Post Offices the pass books of
hvz'am not received for interest posting in the H.Os, - ‘

3 (i) The balances in the pass books in respect of accounts standing at single handed Department Sub
jiices which are nat reccived in the Head Office for posting of interest by 30th June should be verified. Tor this

se about 20 to 25 selected accounts of each such office will be verified. In the month of July every year, the
ot o S S Office will prepare a lit of accounts of each sub office the pass booke of which have not been received for

Lo ~ogiing of interést. The lists will be sent to the Inspector of Post Offices/SBDOs concerned for verification of
= @ ferd AT ances. The following pracedure will be followed for preparing these lists.

. (i) When interest is added in the pass book, the Postmaster puts his dated initials in the ledger card
inst the entry ol interest. The ledger cards which do not bear the initials of the Postmaster against the entry of
BUESIEIEES | ;cst will relate to those accounts the pass books of which have not been received for the entry of interest.
vy 6y afafe Sk Ledger Assistant will pick out such accounts of these sub offices from the binders in which the interest has
At B wHaite i@ been posted in the pass books. e will prepare'the list in duplicate for cach office separately in the following

-

et ' " A/C No. Balance as in the Date of last Resultof Reinarks,
fZIQ'Uﬁ' : Pass Book. transaction Verification
6 2 3 4 5 6

1

) o e g L e " —— e D (i L e T (8
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Ispector of Yost Offices/SBDQO concerned and the second copy kept. as nffice record.

(iv) These lists will be preparad on houorarium hasis by the ledger Assistant in the Head Post Offices:

\? iy (v) On receipt of the lists the Inspector of Post Offices/SBDC will select at random 15 accounts from
t1s dke his list at the time of Inspection/visit of the sub office. He will prepare the siatement in duplicate in the
- aRbllowing form. :

P Sl No. Account D.LT. Balance as per last wansacion e - Remarks.- ,

No. , in the 5B Ledger

N . ‘.’ ;. B
1 2 3 . o

VTto

;c“ will then coniact the depositor of-each of these 15 accounts personilly and verify Wl\gth@f(thﬁ: ,d:iéfey_',df last
wnsaction and the balance shown in the pass bocks agree with the eutries i the list. If any of the depositors are
a0t available, he will record the fact in s inspection list note. He will prepare notice in'form (SB-46) :r'iri“d:h';i{/e
1&!6 same delivered personally at the address of the depositor along with the service chbver addressed io The
fostmaster, He will indicate this in the remarks column of the list received from the Head Office against the
jcount concerned. A remark should also be made about the notice issued in the stitemehit to be seht to the
lead Office so that the Head Office should waich the reply and verify the balance noted in‘thé reply with-that i}
¢ ledger card. One copy of statement prepared will be sent 1o the Head Office by registered post for Verification
records and for intimating the result of verification. 4

At A fawgy
faoy 2

» (vi) If riobody is available at the address in respect of the notice to be delivered in form (51-46), this
filould be sent through the mailoverseer when he visits the office next. .

(vii) In addition to checks prescribed above, a complete verification of all accounis standing open in
ne or two single-handed departmental sub offices under each head office should be carried out every year. For
Is purpose, every Divisional Supdt of Post Qffices shall select one or two single-handed sub offices in each year
midon i the firstweek of August. The Head Office will prepare a complete Hst o accounts whosc pass books
'"a"\’e not been received in the Head Qffice for entry of interest even after the lapse of 3 months after. pass books
;%g_ called for inierest posting. From the list prepared, the Postmaster should issue notice in form SB-46 to the
li positors by registered post. Service reply covers should be enclosed for reply confirming/objecting to the ledger
ance shown in the notices. The Divisional Supdt should watch that this action is fikeén by the Head Offices in

S Division. Uf no reply is received from the depositor in response to the notice issued, nd‘ﬁiﬂhex".:i'éﬁon is 10 be
T g 1 gfaken as the onus of reply to' the notice SB46 rests with depositor. The result of this verification’in respect of
: se accounts the roplies of which have been received from the depositors should be intimatéd 16 the Divisional

TOTT By T perinwndem by the Head Office who will in wurn send a special report on the result in respect of each head

o mm ¢ ff,e to the Circle Office.

(viii) Postmaster will submit a report to the effect that the liss have been duly prepared by the Head
Wlice and sent to the Iuspector of Post Offices/SBCO. The Divisional Superintendent who will in turn furnish a
griificate of compliance to the circle office by the end of July each year.

(ix) The Heads of Cireles will furnish a certificate of compliance to the Directorate in a quartterly report.
AN

"7 AMINATION OF AND ENTRY OF INTEREST IN PASS BOOKS RECEIVED IN HO's FROM TIME SCALE
3B AND THEIR BRANCH OFFICES

(@) (1) The balance iu the pass book should be compared with the ledger balance at the time of posting of

R ECR tinterest. The interest should be added in the pass book and if theve are any balances relating to ransactions
T AT, ér‘the 81st March to be entered in the pass book, they should be entered by the Head Office bgforc Lhe‘pass
¢ BTy O Lkls returned to the SO/BQ. The pass book should 1,116?11 be put up to the Postmaster alongwnht the list of
Cwd A g 'sz_ictions and the ledger card. The Postmaster should himsell compare the last balance cutered in the pass
%Q - - 2 by the Sub or branch Posumaster with the corresponding balance in the ledger card, initial the pass book

ki irlhe ledger card in token of having made this comparison. The Postmaster should carefully see whether there
- b any suspicious erasurcs or alterations in any of the entries in the pass hook since their last examination in
0. The pass book should after check by the Posunaster be made over the ledger Assistant.

by the TPO/SBDO concerned ai the time of verification of balancs. Que copy of the list will be sent to the
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA
OFFICE OF THE SR.SUPDT. OF POST OFFICES;
CACHAR DIVISION SIHLCEHAR-TS8 001,

|

Meimo No. F1-3 /96-97/DA/VIII Dated at Stichar the j#?-i()()?

MEMORANDUM

Sri Paritosh Dasgupta , P/A Karimganj H.O. 18 hereby informed that it 1s
proposed to take action against him under Rule 16 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 A
Statement of the imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour on which action 1s
proposed to be taken as mentioned above, 1s enclosed. .

2 Sri Paritosh Dasgupta P/A Karimganj H.O1s hereby given an opportunity
to make such representation as he may wish to make against the proposal.

3. If Shri  Paritosh Dasgupta P/A Karimganp TLO fails (o submit his
represcntation within 10 davs of the receipt of this memorandum it will be presumed

o
i

that he has no representation to make and orders will be liable to be passed agnims
Sri Paritosh Dasgupta ex-parte .
4df—
(1K BARBIHUIYA Y
Sr. Supdt. of Post Oftices,
Cachar Dn: Silchar-788 G0 !

Repd A/

Sri Pantosh Dasgupta
P/A Kartmgan] H.O

-
‘ .
“Copy toi-
Vigilance fie. IR
Personal file SR

ASP(HQ)
Spare. -

[0 B NG B

e

S Supdt. Of Post Offices,
Cachar D Silchar-788 001

{0

. -

1€



Statement of “he imputation of micconduct — or
misbehaviour on which action is proposed to be taken
against Sri Paritosh Dasgupta, oA Karimganl H.O. .
Sri Paritosh Dasgupta , PA Karimgan] HO , while
working as such in the share of L.C.-I of SOSB
Branch of Karimganj HO during the period from 1-
04-95 to 7-04-95 , 17-04-95 to 10-05-95 , 13-05-95
and 15-05-95 had failed to call for the SB
Passbooks of Bidyanagar EDBO (in account with
Anipur SO under Karimganj HC) for verification .of
balances and entry of interest after 31°* March
e

Th EDBPM , Bidyamagar EDBO thereby got the scope
o commit SB/RD fraud unchecked involving 1oss of
this Deptt to the extent of Rs.1,15,445.38 in
settlement of the claims of the defrauded
depositors eucC

Sri Paritosh Dasgupta , PA arimganj HO is
therefore considered To have . acted in a manner

violating the provisions of Rules 74 and 75 of

-~> POSB Manual Vol I . Thereby said ©Sri Paritosh
Dasgupta 1S also considéred to have failed to
maintain  absolute integrity and devotion to duty
as reqguired under Rule (1) (1) (x1) of CCS(Conduct)
Rules , 1964 and as such responsible for the 1loss

of the Govt money as mentioned above



P-1

T e
B

- ‘ﬁ'
bﬂmxum -l

A
\)\ -

SN

.S o -
l 3 | N

© Toe Demsox @ﬂkaw{i%{czmolmd\' 2 QQ:‘:
E ; Cachart Oestaton , dddaohast- 1, |

I
f] ) ‘:thmak &ﬁso}swf o],

! ek g~ Humble ne(b(h & Change- sheet .
Ref 3= Mea Mo. Fi-8]96-97[ DA viirddd. sulehas.
* The s\ﬂo;v_ o .
Reuerend ®ix, S L
Mast hqi@b&»% amd x%Fac-\{n&kA& 9 (c;ua :
N - bedave o lia {m&am}mg 26 limes Ao -ja_umq'g ot
Xind comatdatation . . - A |

had

~

" 9 have beanhaid z}.g,&&ommah%b ashale aoimz_f&n «:zlgu\‘,"

of fadgex Uprda-1 7én 5.0,88. Brand. of Xasdmgaug.

20 frem 01-4-35 do OT-§~95 , IT[4|26 do 19|5[55,

| and 1B Ho 1B(S[os fax wom callang of 3B -Pomﬁé%}fs

C Ao versfleadion of balamen and ew\«xg oy Wndinent mwglan |

| CRish Manad, Violaking Rule 74,76 o 3 mammug:;\ \‘(o(fl ﬂ
and ras teawd) loss 6‘4_ 'Gcsuk. T angy <ﬁ§%._\.)§,A4§ 3&

e Y M ——— —— — —

S&m KQ\DL‘X E&qu\m' 6c:mqlﬂm'_z.«<3 of Say s -
Thad , ]) W hde C\\m"(;vl/\,:us\% as L.C-1 dn DO Branal -
a, xiwmm(&“i Hea . © Pm«ﬁmmi& fmm(& M»&mmm“ﬁmmn% ;
@Mﬁmmd;-}\me(/a and noxmng 4 Ag dq&smimm'% .

.\0 T afes il Axansaciieny awwg hald
aflor dlah Mandw, natad Thant nembae n ;{ovcim,(
easey boolk mraindanngd v Aa bramad. , whida aas
&u&;& stamad by Ag dstphoiuads £:.@. AP el de

' '&m}«, wsad o Cchoak Ko Cogdmaniur Mmsexff.
W) Pans baalks of 20’5 and ROs axg callsd fo
\Jm&—%&cm}ém and  adding of CrdErend e:sgaqqim&hé |
ety on abacl, tsamsackons @ow Add aﬁls{i 318 T Marckh
eten Leng fofoo coms lodcon d‘j cafcecladccin <y )
andsieny Ve e dnddresdd <esed #@ Cqm&ok&{f in g«l?{

@Umd l‘(«j‘QCUV '

t

'N) Y mwosk o (ha ey of @i&amma_.mt . Q. A/fv y
all adh Amifourn $.Q. L & hraty Sxaud Qas LAt frie
Commieflad , Iransactions <ad ned Al d QLJS(@JQ E3 &.—\\
Pkl asthan 9 waelad fn S0 3B Bamch. Lo o

9' \M" CO QO\Q @,f* I f){{\;’) (;Qci_y« Wi c"/\,(j’();a’ QU‘BL G 7 S 3{,:1"-"*» ?; \wl



y (ESCNQ Ca SMma Q\,QZ,(, M Areamy

N
{«‘ccm& H e Kkmﬁdﬁ admled g /f(n@ﬂ
() A .

y; M.'YQ'Q\QQ;J;K\QMQ Q‘_\”j lﬁ’\@(’__ql(ﬂ/( €2320% ré@()/{ < on
han g OndlomalGd AT Lt T{fcer Vede hin - DI /?%DN/ ED®RQ
qu‘\(& ?)S’S(QQ H’\CL}\ (7LQ, 3&7.»(2(‘&,(@ QABHN l-()()(j?.& WAL e

fpreog Aat s

aoﬁ(a_mc( @ friaf,
ccead erran baok wan K {agnca o LA es80
@@dcxoﬁﬁ,

SO 3R Tywamal,

Hames «&mas—r(«im < Ve el émm e <Ry Reale T4 QTS
ol ad adll ascisq i CARe o MO @inal /Z.Cumfmq R egaosk
Ae][mq /me 7 jé,@

me af Ko Qlace ¢ a’ g jfaa(‘/ af ming

\ G ?@L@(ﬁmoj

! 2 \/v\‘ fj Ul/[z'\ %\,1 /y'vx/;(;\"‘ g 1

@f(\, MRty —44,



2> o

§ e g’ " o
4 | ANMEXURE — Y \ }QJ
_ IS
. |
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA:
OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPDT. OF POST OFH CRE
g CACHAR DIVISION : SILCIHAR - 788 001

Memo No. F1-3/96-37/DA/ VI Diated at Siichar the 2:09;2002

it
{ In ths office memo of even No. dated 1-7-02 Shyxi Partosh Das Gupta P/ A
Karimganj H.O. was informed that it was proposed to take action against him under Rule 16 of
the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 on the basis of the statement Of imputation of misconaduct or
snishehaviour enclosed thereto which 1s enclosed herewith m Annexure”A”.

In the aforesaid memo dated 1-7-02 Shri Paritosh Das Gupta was gives an OppOrtunity
to make such representation as he might have wished to make against the prcosal within 10
days of receipt of the said memo dated 1-7-02

Above memo was received by said <hsi Pariosh Das Gupta on 3-07 02 and m his
application dated 12-7-02, be prayed to allow him another 10 days time for preparation 2nd
submission of his representation, which was granted  and he submitted the written
representation of his defence under his letter dated 15-7-02, which 13 enclosed herewith

Annexure “B”

I have gone through the above representation subritted by the above official zlong
with the smtement of imputation of misconduct or misbebavior framed against hum 28
mentioned n para 1 above very carefully and given due consideation 1t GEserves.
5 Das Guptz. stated that be had noted the numbexs

In his representation dated 15-7-028
afrer March but Pass Roolks were not received

of the SB 2/cs m which there were tra;3SaCHONS
-and that such Pass Books were called for verific:
jof the PO SB Mastuval Vol. I provides for calling/ coHed:ion of each
;A/ cs for verfication of balances after 31¢ March, each year irresgective{ of baving 20y -
 transaction Or 1oL, But the charged official has. admitted o his above representation that be
.ncalled for the SB Pass Books only in_which there werg transactions afen3ist M arch ie he had -
;;}failed_ o call for all the SB Pass Books for verification of balances after 31% March, as
ligrescribed m Rule 75 ibid and as such violation of the Jbove Rule 75 by Sti Paritosh 1has Gupta
istand proved. Thus it 15 also proved that said S Paritosh Das Gupta by his above acts did not

maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty 2s$ required under Rule 3(0) () (@ of

CCS(Conduct) Rules,1964. However, in consideration of his past services and o give him 2.
| scope to mend his conduct m future perforinance of his official duties, I am inclined to decide

the case leniently and issue the following orders.

ion of halznce and pos‘zim g of interest. Igple 1o
and every pass books of SB-

CERTIFIED T0 BE TRUE cgoy



ORDER

I Shri J.K. Barbhuiya, Sr. Supdt Post Offices, Cachar Dn: Silchar hereby award the
/- being the part of 10ss sustained by the Govt

b A i st

punishment of recovery of ?;,S.Um,.Qf_RS' 9000

from the_pay and allowances of Sri Paritosh Das Gupta P/A Karimgan] HO in 30 monthly
instalments @‘5& 300/- per mon et the end of

}?%h_&e@{nenciﬂg from pay bill of 821:,2002 to meet

justice.
A —
(J.K BARBHUIYA)
St. Supdt. of Post Offices,
Cachar Dn: Silchar-788 001
Copy to:-

REGD/ W Paritosh Das Gupta, P/A Wg&m H.O.

2. The Postmaster Kanmganj H.O. for information and necessary action.
5 The DA (P) Kolkata ( through the Postmaster Karimganj H.O.)

4. P/F (Staff Branch) Divl. Otfice.

5. Punishment fiie (ASP /HQ) Divl. Office.

6. C.R. He (Steno 1o 33, Silchar)

7. Vigllance Register (Fraud Branch)

8-9.5pare, _ :
= /
| )

St. Supdt/\%f Post Ofices,

Cachar Dn: Siichar-788 OU*
e~
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Front Sri Paritosh Dasgupta, LL 3.
- P. A., Karimganj H. P. C. &
Yy : — C oy e
, Dated at Karimgan] H. F. O, H
The 2nd Naov’ %002
To,

ANNEXURE —

The Director Of Postal Services

Assam Circle, Guwahati -1

THROUGH PROPER CHANNEL.

Sub : Appeal against order of imposition of minor
punishment of recovery of Rs. 9,000.00 (nine
thousand) by the S. S. P. O’ Cachar Division,
Silchar in - onn =ction with Bidyanagar SBIRD
frauc case. ‘

Ref - S.S.P. Os’, Cachar Jiv. Si]char menmo no.
F1-3/96-97/DA/V :JI dated 02/09/02.

Respected Sir,
Most humbly and respectfﬁﬂy I lay before your hopour the following a few lines
for favour of your kind and sympathetic consideration.

. 1. That Sir, the statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour
16 of the CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 on which action was proposed fto be taken agajnst your
humble appellant, in brief that- while I was working as L.C-1 of S.0.S. B. Branch during
the period from 01-04-1995 to 07-04-1995, 17-04-1995 to 10-05-1995 and 13-05-1995
and 15-03-1995 had failed to call for the S. B. Pass E{ooks of Bidyanagar E.D.B.O. (in a/
¢ with Anipur S.O. under Karimganj H. P. O.) for verification of balances, and entry ¢f
interest after 31st March. The E. D. B. P. M., Bidyanagar E.D.B.O. thereby got the scope
of to commit SB/RD fraud unchecked involving loss of this department to the extent of
Rs. 1, 15,445.38 in settlement of the claims of the defrauded depositors etc.

ﬂ I was therefore considered to have acted in a manner violating the provisions
of Rule 74 and Rule 75 of P.. O. S. B. manual vol. 1. Thereby, I was also considered to
have failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty as required under Rule 3

vnder Ruie

(1) (1) (ii) of C. C. S (conduct) Rules 1964 and as such responsible for the Joss of the

Govt. money as mentioned above (copy of the statement is enclosed in annexur-1.

2 That Sir, I in any representation against the proposal for imposing minof
s, have denied the allegations and explained in detail the fact and circumstances
nary Aithority has had in his mind to punish me only and

ciplinary Authority did not apply its judicious mind and

penaltie
in my defence but the Discipli
apparently to that end the Dis
conid. 1o P/2.
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i imposed penalty of recovery of Rs. 9,000.00 (nine thousand) from my salzuy @ Rs

% 300.00 (three hundred) per month arbitrarily. Copy of my representation dated 1%8-07-

——

$

-v)"', . ) .
2002 1s enclosed as annexure-2

3. That Sir, the §.S.P. Os’, Cachar Div., Silchar the Desciplinary Authority, on
‘recelpt my representation dated 15-07-2002, communicated me the impunged order of
punishment vide his memo. Ibid and awarded the punishment of recover of a sum of
Rs. 9,000.00 (nine ‘Lhouszmd) being the part of loss sustained by the Govt. , from my
pay and allowances in 30 monthly instalments @ Rs. 300.00 (three hundred) per month
éommencing from Pay Bill of Sept’ 2002. Copy of order is enclosed as annexure B-3.

4. That Sir, the penalties against me 1s not maintainable at all in the eye of
service ethics and the recovery of the defrauded amount is an adjustment simplicites
making me a scape goal.

5. That, the Desciplinary Authority misinterpreted Rule 74 and 75 of the P. O.
S. B. Manual Vol.1 in my case and blatantly triced the said Rules to enmesh me against
my impeccable duty as L. C. 1 and as such impunged punishment may kindly be set
aside.

6. That, the Desciplinary Authority in the name of justice imposed penalty on
me is nothing but an explicit spiel, and the said penalty would have to be quashed for,
inter alia, the following grounds - '

(1) for that Rule 74 and Rule 75 of P. O. S. B. Manual Vol. 1 have been
mentioned in Rule 16 chargesheet but in the order of punishment viclation of Rule 75

, 18 highlighted.
, (i) for that your humble appellant has in no way violated provision of Rule
74 1bid.

(111) for that your humble appellant has worked as per Rule 75 ibid. The
contzntion of the Desciplinary Authority in his finding dated 02/1 1-9—20}02 as regards
to Rule 75 vis-a-vis characs against me is that ““ Rule 75 of P. O. S. B. Manual Vol. 1
provides for calling/ collection of each and every Pass Book of S. B. A/c. for verification
of balances after 31st March, each year lrirespective of any transaction or not.” But
Rule 75 of P. O. S. B. Manual Vol. 1 does not say so. The said Rule mentions procedure

- for Pass Book which are not received for entry of interest 30th June instead. [ .did not
worked in the said branch on or aficr 16-05-1995, and as such I am not responsible to
- call remaining Pass Books. As such the impunged order of penalty for recovery of Rs.

to be set aside abinitio.

I

l f 9,000.00 (nine thousand) or any other penalty can not be upheld or imposed and desires
i

| (1v) for that since I have not violated the provision of Rule 74 and Rule 75

“ibid and since I have worked to my fullest satisfaction and while my supervisor

ATy

| categorically accepted that I maintained special error book, there would not be any.
sort of short comings / irregularitics on my part that would have augmented or helped

1n any manner the accused for committing a fraud involving a huge sum, and for that

reasans the question of violation of Rules 3(1)(i) (ii) of the C. C. S. (conduct) Rules
contd. 1o P/3..

o
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10f4adnes net arise at all. Copy of Rule 75 of P. O. S. B. Manual Vol. 1 is enclosed as
Caslre A i BT
AnTICRLES . - _\};J-w

A%

', therefore in the premisesv, beg most fervently toayour justice self would
grzciously be kind enough to consider my case in my favour by passing an order of acquittal
from the penalty and the amount recovered till to the date of cancellation of order of

punishment be refunded. ‘
' )\nd

- For the act of your kindness ydur humble appellant, a true disciplined official as

in duty bound shall'ever pray. (

o " o - _ Yours faithfully,
Enclosed - As above. _ P"‘Wp\ Qﬁ’)ﬁ‘“{ﬁ
| | Pt an it
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2 Department of Posts —
T ' O/o Postmaster General, Dibrugarh Region, W
Dibrugarh-786001.
.' Date : 6.10.03.

Memo No. Staff/2/24-7/03/RP
APPELLATE ORDER

CS(CCA) Rules 1965 \iNas issued to Shri Paritosh
Das Gupta, Postal Assistant, Karim Ganj HPO, Cachar Division, Silchar (herein after
referred as appellant) vide disciplinary authority memo No. F1-3/96-87/DANVH dated
1.72002. The statement of imputation of misconduct and misbehavior on the basis of
which the action was proposed to be taken was also furnished to the appellant. The

A Charge Sheet under Rule 16 of C

appellant was given an opportunity to submit representation if any within 10 days.

against the proposed action was given to him.

2. it was alleged that the appeliant while working as P.A. and Ledger Clerk-l in
SOSB at Karimgant HPO from 1.4.95 to 7.4.95, from 17.4.95 to 10.5.95 and from
13 5 95 to 15.5.95 failed to call the SB pass books of Bidyanagar EDBO in account with
Anipur SO under Karimganj HPO for verification of balances and posting of interest after
315t March. The ED BPM of above said BO thereby got opportunity to commit a fraud to
the extent of Rs.1,15,445.38/-(RS. One lakh fifteen thousand four hundred forty five and
thirty eight paisa). It was alleged that the appellant violated the provision of Rule 74 and
75 of POSB Manual Volume |. It was further alleged that the appellant failed to maintain
absolute integrity and devotion to duty as required under Rule 3(1)()(#i) of

CCS(Conduct) Rules 1964.

3. The statement of imputation of misconduct and misbehavior was received by the
appellant on 3.7.02 and he submitted her written statement of defense dated 15.7.02.
After going through the statement of defense, the disciplinary authority imposed a
penalty of recovery of Rs.9000/- from the pay and allowances of appellant in 30
instaliments each @ Rs.300/- per month commencing from the pay of September2002
vide memo no. FI-3/96-97/DA/VII dated 4.9.2002. The appellant on 19.9.02 received the

punishment order.

4. The brief cats of the case are as follows;

« that a Rule 16 Charge Sheet was issued to the appellant for his failure to call
the SB pass books of Bidyanagar EDBO in account with Anipur SO under
Karimganj HPO for verification of balances and posting of interest after 31%
March. The ED BPM of above said BO thereby got opportunity to commit a
fraud to the extent of Rs.1,15,445.38/-(RS. One lakh fifteen thousand four

hundred forty five and thirty eight paisa).

CEATIFIER TO BE TRUE COPY

Advocate
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A o et the Caternent of imputation of misconduct and misbehavior was received
ny the eppellant on 3.7.02 and she submitted her written statement of
detense dated 15.7.02.

« that affer going through the statement of defense, the disciplinary authority
imposed a penalty of recovery of Rs.9000/- from the pay and allowances of
appeliant in 30 instaliments each @ Rs.300/- per month commencing from
the pay of September2002 vide memo no. F1-3/96-97/DA/VII dated 4.9.2002.

¢ that the punishment order was received by the appellant on 19.9.02.

o3 The present appeal dated 2.11.02 is against the punishment order of disciplinary
authotity. The appeal is submitted well in time and | am considering this appeal. The
appellant has assailed the punishment order on following grounds;

o that in the statement of imputation of misconduct and misbehavior, Rule 74
and 75 of POSB Manual Vol. | is cited but in the punishment order the
violation of Rule 75 is only highlighted. The appellant has worked as per Rule
75 which provides for calling / collection of each and every passbook of AS
account for verification of balance after 315 March every year irrespective of
any transaction. The said rule mentions the procedure for pass books which
have not been received for entry of interest up to 30™ June each year. As the
appellant did not function in the branch after 16.5.1995, therefore, he is not
responsible to call the remaining pass books which were not received for
entry of interests. Therefore the penalty imposed is required to be set aside
abinitio.

o that the appellant has not violated the provision of Rule 74 and 75 ibid and

worked with the fullest satisfaction to the superiors. The records like special

‘ error book indicating the short comings was maintained by the appeliant

which in no way have either augmented or helped the accused in any manner

io commit fraud to slich an extent. The violation of rule 3(N)(i)(i) of
C:CS(Conduct) Rules does nor arise at all. '

6. | have carefully gone through the appellant's representation submitted through
ihis zppeal, parawise comments, disciplinary file of the case and other connected

:cords of this case. | have considered the appeal with due application of mind together
with grounds contained in besides consulting the relevant records.

7. The appelliant has cited the provision of Rule 75 of POSB Manual in his defense
in this case. The careful reading of this Rule states “ Verification of balance of accounts
sianding at Branch Offices, the pass books of which are not received for posting of
interest in the Head Post Office. (i) Receipt of Pass Books at Head Post Office at least
once in a Year for posting of interest in respect of savings Bank accounts at Branch
Office is hecessary. In respect of Pass Books which are not received for entry of interest
by 30™ June at these offices, the following procedure will be followed in collecting them

|
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)«;rém the depositors”. The procedure is defiried in subsequent paras. The Rule does not
give any discretion to the appellant to not to take any action between 15¢ April to 30"
June. Infact the appellant has very important duty to perform with regards to the Pass

Books in which transactions have taken place at the Time Scale SOs/Bos.

8. The question here is that the Pass Books are to be collected from the Branch
Offices from 1% of April itself each year for verification and posting of interests. In this
case there has been no efforts on the part of appellant to collect the Pass Books and
verify the balances. The appellant is only waiting for 30" June to happen and further say
that as he did not work up to 30" June, therefore, he is not responsible for the

irregularities.

4

9. It is for the information of appellant that he also had act carefully during 18t April
1o 30" June. It is his duty to make sure that each pass book in which transaction has
taken place at Branch Office or Time Scale Sub Post Oifice is called for verification and
posting of interest. The statements of imputation of misconduct and misbehavior ciearly
state so. | am not convinced with the defense taken by the appeliant in his appeal and
hold the view that the appellant is at fault of careless working further contributing to
massive fraud. In view of position explained above in this case. | issue following orders;

ORDER

I, Rajinder Kashyap, DPS, Dibrugarh Region, Dibrugarh-786001in exercise of power
conferred in Rule 27(2)(1) of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 hereby “CONFIRM” the

punishment order issued in this case.

. ,v' ;f‘{:‘:;
(Rajinder Kashyap)
DPS, Dibrugarh Region,
Dibrugarh-786001.

Copy to:-

-1+~ Shri Paritosh Das Gupta, Postal Assistant, Karimganj HPO, Karimganj.
2-3.  Shri J.K. Barbhuiya, SSPO, Cachar Division, Silchar A copy of the appellate
order shall be delivered to the appellant under clear receipt and a copy of receipt
should be sent to AD(Staff), O/o PMG, Dibrugarh Region, Dibrugarh within a
week positively.
4-5. Office Copy / Spare.
6. PA to DPS, Dibrugarh.
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Written Statement subnitted by

the mspondents.‘

The respondents beg to submit
a bdbrief history of the case vhich |
may be tregted_ as a part of tke

written statement .

( BRIEF EISTORY OF TR-B CASE )

| (A The then EIBFM, Bidyanagar EIBO in account with

Anipur SO under Hailakemdi HO (during the period of loss/

| fyaud at the Bidyanagar BO the above EIBO vas in under account

jurisdiction of Anipur S0 under Karimganj HO ) committed Cash,

| 884 D, MSY freud to the extent of Bs. 91,206468 ( Mipees
| Ninety ome thousand two bundred six and paise sixty eight ) only
| Quring the period from 16.07.89 to 24405.96, The modus

! operandi followed by the then EDBFM wes that he accepted
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- SB/FD/MSY deposite in cash from the depositors in his officisl

capacity for deposit into their respective accounts, entered
the amounts in the Passbooks of the said depositors with his
initial and date stamp impressions of the Brench Office and

retumed the Pass books to the said depositors but failed to

~eredit the amounts to Govemment account and to enter the
amounts into the records of the branch office for stbseqQuent
entries of the amounts at Iedger Cards of Sub Office and Head

- 0ffice. Due to feoilure in detectiom of the said ﬁud case
-committed by the then BPM, he ( f.e. the said PPM )ué.s even

- emboldened to commit cash and stamp fraud at the BO. After
‘completion of Departmental enduiry the claims of the defrauded
~‘ depositors of 4§ SB/WD/MSY accounts had to be settled along-with
‘due interest, default fine etc with effect from the dates of

there actual deposits made in the respeciive Pass books, as

per date stamp impressions of Bidyanagar EDBO in the Pass books,
-but not available in the records and accounts of the said

'BDBO, as detailed below $=

81, Class of Total no Defrauded Interest/ Total

Nos account  of defre- amount default (in ®s.)
uded (in Rse) iine ‘tQB

2 s 28 13,627 ¢35 3,436230___ 53,063+65

3 MSY 16 . 158.00 189 «00 945.00

jfL Cas h[ Staepp etc~ 11533 . 11333

91,206 468 2&,2}8.2[0 1,15,445.38
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2(}}_) ‘ Thus, the Department of Posts, India had sus-
tained loss td the extent of Rs.' 15 15,445 +38 (‘ Rupees One~
lakh fifteen thousand four hundred forty five and paise
thirty eight ) only in the said freud case committed by the
then EDBPM, Bidyamager BIBO during the period from 16.07.1 989
to 24 405-1996 b

3{ ) K . Rule 74 and 75 of Post Office Savings Bank
Manual Vol~I prescribed the procedure for posting of annual
imtezést in the Savings Bank aécomts’ and amual verification |
of balaneés of Basé books of the 5B Accounts standing open
at Sudb Poet Offices and Branch Post Offices in account with
Sud Post Ofﬁees by the Head Post Office»s.. The very purpose
of posting of annmuel interest after verification of balances
of the I’asé books, if balences are found tallled witk that
of Ledger Carde maintained at HO is to prevent/to guaxd
against a.ny fraudulentréctivit-ies by Sub-ordinate Sub and
Branch‘Post Offices. Photecopies of the above Rules are
sent herewith wherefrom it may kindly be seen that the Rules
have prescribed self-sufficient procedmés to de fol‘lo(wed..‘
by Head Post Offices each and every year by uaiﬁtaining a
Register in prescribed format to watch over the 'receipt of
each and every Pass bookg .stand'ing open at SOS and BOs for .
|- verification of balances to pm‘vent commissioning of fraud |
and for sending of lists of the Pass books not mceivéd for
verification to the concemed Inspector of Post Offices

for enduiry into the matter.
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adh)- It revealed during departmental entuiries made

that the required Eegister, Special Er.r_'or Book etc were not
maintained at Karimgan] HO and‘ Pass books of Sub and Branch
Post Offices were not called for, as required under above
¢ited rules during the period of fraud i.e. after 31gt March,
as after 50th June each year ie .« from 1.041990 to 24 «051996.
Hed all the SB Passbooks been called for and collected by
Karimgen] HO from Bidyanagar EDBO (through account office
Anipur S0 ) the defrauded Pass books of SB Accounts in which

- frand were committed between the periods of 16 .07.89 to

31003490/1404 490 t0 31.03491/1.04 .91 to 31.03.92 and so on
each year could have been detected much more earlier and the
Department of Posts, India would nmot had sustained such huge
amount of loss, as mentioned in para (2)above but would
have beern within a reasonable amount to bé adjusted from the
Security Bond valued Rse 4,000 and fron other dues payable
t0 the then EIBPM, Bidyenagar BDBO.

5{ A) Depgrbnmtal enduiries made at Karimganj HO revealed
that Sri Paritosh Dasgupta, PA, Karimgan] HO hed worked as

Postal Assistant in the share of ledger Clerk-I of Kariwgan]
 HO (having Anipur S0 in that share ) during the periods from

1¢04 495 to Te04 85, 1704435 to 10.05.95 and from 13,05.95 to
15 +05 <95 but during Departmental enduiries had failed to
produce any procf as to the maintenmance of Special Error Book

- and prescrived Register etc as reQuired by abtove cited rules

and as such identified as subsidiary offender in respect of
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above mentioned loss of Department of Posts, India by not
following the above cited rulese

It may not perheps be out of place to mention here
that a good number of Postal Assistante and Assistant Post-
masters of Ka:éingan;j HO who had worked in ‘éhe 30 5B Branch )
of Karimganj HO dur ing different spells between 140490 and y
24 +05 .96 have alsc been identified as subsidiary offenders
and have been punished with recovery of proportionate amount
of the loss of the Department of Posts, India taking into N
consideration of the actual numbers of days they have worked
either as Postal Assistants or as Assistant Postmasters in
that particular share of Karimgen] HO and found to have failed
to obssrve the rules and procedures preseribed in Rule 74 & 75
of POSB Manual Vol-I, as mentioned in pava (3 )abovee

Paragiﬁ conments 3
Te That with regard to the statement made in para 1,

of the application, the respondents beg to state that the
punisheent order issued under SSPOg, Silchar memo mo. F1~3/

96-97/DA/VIII dated 2/11-09-2002 (vide 4nnexure-1I to 04 )
was not at all an arbitrayy etoc as alleged by the applicant
but l;e was givex; sufficient scope to defend himself by 1issue
of 2 memo of charges and alloving him sufficient time to
submit his representation against the proposed actiop . The
applicant submitted appeal to the DPS Dibrugarh Region,

/
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Dibrugarh who decided the case and issued final order
under PMG, Dibrugarh mero no. Staff/2/24~7/03/%P dated
6+10.2003.
Copy of Silcher memo no. dated 2/11-09-C2
is annexed herewith and marked as Ammexure-~II.
Copy of Ddbrugarh wero no dated 6.10.03 is

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-Vi.

20 That with regard to para 2 & 3, of the application

the respondents beg to offer no commentse

Se That with regard to the statement made in para
A(1-6 ), of the application;, the respondents beg to state
that "Brief history" of the case sent herewith is considered
to be sufficient to prove that none of the involved officials
of Karimgan] HO could produce any sorte of records/documentary
evidence in support amx of the say that each and every Pass~-
books were called for by that office for verificatiorm of
balance a;zd entry of intereste Relevant Ledger Cards of the
8B Accounts of Bidyanagar BO ( in account with Anipur S0 )
proved that ammual interest for the years 1989-00 to 199586
vas not posted in the Passbookse Iists of 3B Accounts the
Passbooks of which were not received up to 30th June each
year were also not sent to the Imspector of Post Offices,

as revealed during departmental enduiry, violating the

provisions of mles mentioned in the O.Ae
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4. That with regard to the statement made in
para 4(7-8}. of the application, the respondents beg
to state that the mles cited by the applicamt in his
OA are Quite clear. The plea of “CONVENTION", as stated
by the applicant in his OA is nothing but far away from
truth. There is no provision of CONVENPION™ in the
Deparimental rules and regulations. But, in this parti-
cular case the applicant, it appears, did not work as per
prescribed rules, instead he had worked as per his self-
‘mede formula "CONVENTION® and thereby encouraged and
emboldened the BPM, Bidyamagar BO to commit fraud in the
SB Accounts for years together unchecked maising the loss
of the Department of Posts, Government of India to
BRse 1,15,445.38,

5 That with regard to the statement made in

para 4(9), of the application, the respondents beg to
state that for his utter failure to work as per prescri-
bed rules this Department had to suffer such huge amount
of monetary loss and as such a small portionm of the total
loss was ordered to be recovered from him, in partisl
adjustment of the loes, taking igto considerstion of the
actual nurber of days he had worked in thaet particular
share of duty and the residual amount of loss was ordered
to be recovered, after observing same procedure from other
officials who hed also worked in that particular share

of duty on the basis of the same formula and calculation.
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6o That with regard to ithe statement had@ in

pare 4(10) 6:5 the application, the respondents beg to
state that the decision of the punishing authority is,

as such appears to be impartial and based on & justified
formula since the Department of Posts, Govemment of India
is bound to settle the justified and proved claims of the
defrauded depositors of 5B, BD & MSY Accounts and should
not bear the loss caused only due to irregular functioning
of some of the workefs such a5 Postal Assistants and
Assistant Postmasterse In view of the above facta, there
appears to be no justification of setting aside the punish~-

ment, as prayed by the applicant.

Te Thet with regard to the ptatement made in

para 4(11-13 }, of the application, the respondents beg to
state that the procedure prescribed for the purpose of
verification of balances of all the Passbooks and main=-
tenance of a Register for the purpose In Head Post Offices
have beern vividly and elaborately prescribed in Rule 75
particularly m Sub Rule (iii ) of Rule 75 vide page 15

of Ammemure~I1 to the 0OA of the applicant and as such there
appears no scope to set aside the punishment, as prayed

for by the apPlicant in the OA.

8e That with regerd to the statemeni made im
para 4(14 ), of the applieatiom. the respondents beg to

state that the circumstances under which the official/ -

PNS:: 3
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official/applicant who had worked in that particular
share of duty during the period from April to June each
year were taken Into consideration for identification as
subsildiayy offender is based on the Rule 74 & 75 of the
PO 8B Manual Vol ~I.xidx
Copy of the PO 3B Manual Vol-I is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure~i.

The formula under which the applicant ( and
other regponsible PAs & ¥ APMs ) vas punished with recovery
of R3.9,000/~ only in partial adjustment of the total
amount of loss has been detailed in Sub<Para ($9 ) ot
para 4 of the OA and as such it was based on impartial

caleulation and need not considered to be set aside.

9. That with regard to the statement made in
para 4(15-16 ), of the application, the respondents beg
to state that in view of what has been stated above the
Oa is liable to be rejected, which is not at all covered
by any rules but on the "mere Convention® of the said

applicant.

10 That with regard to the statement made inm
para 5(A-H), of the application, the respondents beg to
gtate that in the circumstances stated in the Brief -
'History of the case as well as Para-wise comments agalnst
paras 1 to 4 ( with Sub-paras ) there appears no ground

for granting any relief to the applicant.
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11. - That with regard to pavra 6 and 7, of the appli~

cation, the respondents beg to offer no co.mmelzgrtso

12. That with regard to the statement made in
para 8 & 9, of the application, the respondents beg to
state that in view of vhat bhas been stated in the fore-
going paras the OA is liable to be rejected with costs

in # favour of the defendentse.

1% That with regard to para 10 & 11, of the appli-

cation, the respondents beg to offer no commentse

Verificationessecese



01 1-

‘ y Senior
supdt. of Post offices , Cachar Division, Silchar,
do hereby verify that the statements mede inm paragraph

I(”).l' t, 7 9% 123 of the written statement are true to

my knowledge, those made ia paragraphs (€ being

matter of records are tre to my infowmation derived

“therefrom which I believe to be true and those made in

the Tegt are humble submissions before the Hon'ble

Pribunal. I have not suppressed any material factse.

And I gign this verification on this 1 th
day of N oA An 2004 .

Db PoheRA T B}

GO #es anee 55001
8p, Supd: of Post Officed -
@achos Division Silchas-78632D



